

No. 5277

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

LESLIE-CALIFORNIA SALT COMPANY (a corporation), claimant of the American Steamship "Pyramid", her engines, etc.,

Appellant,

vs.

D. L. LARKIN, owner of the American Gasboat "Four Sisters", her engines, etc.,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

HAROLD M. SAWYER,

ALFRED T. CLUFF,

Mills Building, San Francisco,

Proctors for Appellant.

DANIEL W. EVANS,

Mills Building, San Francisco,

Of Counsel.

FILED

FEB 21 1928

F. D. MONCKTON,
CLERK.

Subject Index

	Page
Statement of facts.....	2
The issues	4
The assignments of error.....	5
Argument	7
I. Under the circumstances of this case, the conduct, operation and navigation of the "Pyramid" was free from any fault..	7
(a) In proceeding on a course closer to the pierheads than 500 feet therefrom, as provided by the regulation of the State Board of Harbor Commissioners, the "Pyramid" did not violate that regulation under proper construction thereof	7
(b) The "Pyramid" was not negligent under the circumstances then existing in passing near the pierheads.....	13
(c) The whistle signals given by the "Pyramid" were lawful and proper under the law and in accordance with prudent navigation	15
II. The conduct, operation and navigation of the "Four Sisters" was negligent and the sole and proximate cause of the resulting collision	18
(a) The whistle signal given by the "Four Sisters" was improper and insufficient	19
(b) The speed of the "Four Sisters" while leaving the slip was excessive and improper.....	22
(c) The failure of the "Four Sisters" to maintain a lookout other than the man at the wheel was improper and a fault	23
Conclusion	26

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages
Act of June 7, 1897, c. 4, Sec. 1, Art. 15, Comp. Stats. 7888....	21
Albatross, The, 1927 A. M. C. p. 424.....	24
Ariadne, The, 13 Wall. 475; 20 L. Ed. 542.....	23
Cotopaxi, The, 20 Fed. (2d) 569.....	24
Curtis v. Kaga Maru, 1927 A. M. C. 664.....	23
Daniel Willard, The, 235 Fed. 112.....	19, 22
Edouard Alfred, The, 261 Fed. 680.....	19, 22, 23
Fearless, The, 156 Fed. 428.....	22
Inland Rules, Rule III of Art. 18.....	17
Inland Rules, Rule V of Art. 18.....	15
James Gray, The, v. The John Frazer, 21 How. 184; 16 L. Ed. 106	10, 11
Komuk, The and The Don Juan, 50 Fed. 618.....	13
La Boyteaux, Rules of the Road at Sea, 1920, p. 65.....	21
Luray, The, 24 Fed. 751.....	21
Marsh Cock, The, 27 Lloyd's List L. R. 101.....	23
Moran, The, 254 Fed. 766.....	13
Motorboat Act, Act of June 9, 1910, c. 268, Sec. 4, Comp. Stats. 8280	21
O'Brien Bros., The, 258 Fed. 614.....	24
Political Code, Sec. 2524, p. 754.....	8
S. A. Carpenter, The, 275 Fed. 716.....	22, 23
Servia, The, 149 U. S. 144; 37 L. Ed. 681.....	13
Transit, The, 148 Fed. 138.....	13
U. S. Comp. Stats., Sec. 7888, Act of June 7, 1897, c. 4, Sec. 1, Art. 15	21
U. S. Comp. Stats., Sec. 7892, Rule III, Act of June 7, 1897, c. 4, Sec. 1, Art. 18.....	17
U. S. Comp. Stats., Sec. 7892, Rule V, Act of June 7, 1897, c. 4, Sec. 1, Art. 18.....	16
William Jamison, The, 241 Fed. 950.....	24

No. 5277
